CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA RESOLUTION NO. 118

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE SUBMISSION TO THE QUALIFIED. ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA, THE QUESTION OF SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PUBLIC WORKS PROGRAM OF SAID CITY. AND THE ISSUANCE OF \$798,000 OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF SAID CITY TO DEFRAY THE COST OF SAID IMPROVEMENTS AND A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD IN AND FOR THE CITY OF PALMER ON THE 12TH DAY OF JUNE, 1963.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Palmer, Alaska:

Section 1. It is hereby determined to be in the interests of the City of Palmer to issue sanitary sever improvements general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$798,000 under a 1 to 30 year improvement program providing construction or purchase of improvements and extensions to the existing sanitary sever system as follows: Purchase or construct outfall, lagoons, trunk and lateral extensions to existing sanitary sever facilities throughout the City of Palmer.

Section 2. That there be borrowed by, for and on behalf of the said City of Palmer the sum of \$798,000 therefor, payable in general obligation bonds of the City of Palmer. Said bonds shall mature within 30 years from the date of issue and bear interest at a rate not to exceed six percentum (6%) per annum.

. Section 3. That a special election be held on the 12th day of June, 1963, in and for the City of Palmer and at said election the following proposition shall be submitted to the qualified electors of the City of Palmer:

PROPOS ITION

Shall the City of Palmer, Alaska issue general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$798,000 for the following purposes: Under a 1 to 30 year improvement program providing purchase or construction of improvements and extensions to the existing sanitary sewer system as follows: Purchase or construct outfall, lagoons, trunk and lateral extensions to the existing sanitary sewer facility, throughout the City of Palmer. All said general obligation bonds shall mature within 30 years from the date of issue and bear interest at a rate of not to exceed six percentum (6%) per annum.

Section μ_{\bullet} . The foregoing proposition shall be printed on one ballot which shall consist of a statement of the proposition set forth in Section 3 with the following added to the proposition:

Section 5. The qualifications for electors at said special election are as follows:

(a) They must be at least nineteen (19) years of age.

(b) They must be citizens of the United States and for at least one year just preceding said election residents of the State of Alaska, and for at least thirty days just preceding the election residents of the election district in which the City is located.

(c) They must be able to speak or read the English language as prescribed by law.

(d) They must not be barred from voting by any other provision of law.

(e) They must be registered in the manner prescribed by law.

(f) They must be persons whose names appear on the last tax assessment roll for the City of Palmer for purposes of municipal taxation.

Section 6. Registration shall be required as a qualification of the voters in this special election. The registration book will be opened daily at the office

RESOLUTION NO. 118 (Cont'd)

240

of the City Clerk, registrar, at the City Hall, Palmer, Alaska, from 9:00 p.m. until 5:00 p.m. daily except Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays, except that the City Clerk, registrar, may extend registration until 10:00 p.m. during the week prior to the close of registration. Registration shall be closed five days preceding said special election.

Section 7. A duplicate registration index shall be furnished by the City Clerk registrar to the judges and clerks of election at each precinct. Notices shall be published once a week until ten (10) days before the election. It shall state the time of closing of registration and shall be published in a Palmer newspaper of general circulation to be selected by the City Clerk registrar.

Section 8. The polling places within the City are designated as follows:

Precinct No. 1: For those qualified voters living within the area of the corporate limits bounded by the following described line: Beginning at Section Corner $\frac{S29 S28}{S32 S33}$ in Township 18, North, Range 2 East, $\frac{S32 S33}{S32 S33}$

Seward Meridian, Alaska; thence East along the Section line between Section 28 and Section 33 a distance of 1967.68 feet to the center of the Alaska Railroad a distance of 430.16 feet; thence East along the North Boundary of the Sherrod Subdivision a distance of 1466.12 feet; thence South 0°06' East a distance of 2221.0 feet to the center of the Anchorage-Palmer Highway; thence South 0°06' East a distance of 250.0 feet; thence North 89°59' West a distance of 1339.61 feet; thence South 0°10' East parallel to Walker Street and 180 feet East of the centerline of Walker Street a distance of 1070.66 feet; thence East a distance of 1339.61 feet; thence South 0°10' East a distance of 1320.6 feet to the Township line between Township 17 North, Range 2 East and Township 18 North, Range 2 East, Seward Meridian; thence South 0°10' East a distance of 1319.8 feet; thence North 89°59' West a distance of 1320 feet to the Township 17, North, Range 2 East; thence North 0°11' West a distance of 1320 feet to the Township 17, North, Range 2 East; thence North 0°11' West a distance of 1320 feet to the Township 18 North, Range 2 East; thence North 0°08' West a distance of 2640.0 feet to the East 1/16 c--c Corner of Section 32, Township 18 North Range 2 East; thence North 0°8' West along the centerline of the Glenn Highway a distance of 2642.64 feet to the Section Corner S29 S28,

S32 S33

10cE

the point of beginning, and S E 1/4 NW 1/4 Section 4 Township 17 North-Range 2 East Seward Meridian.

Publication of this resolution shall be made by posting a copy hereof on the City Hall bulletin board for a period of ten days following its passage and approval.

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Palmer, Alaska, the 21st day of May, 1963.

Ralph . Moore,

Emilie St. Pierre, City Clerk

ATTEST: